Edition 07.21
EN
Air pressure switches DL..ALT
• Monitoring of air, flue gas and other non-aggressive gases
• Robust aluminium lower housing section
• High switching point stability
• Fast reaction to pressure changes
• Switching point selection via hand wheel

Pilot lamp K2, T, T2, N
External adjustment A
Order example
DL 10ALT-2
Adjusting range and switching hysteresis, see page 17
(Technical data).
6.3 Type code DL..ALT
DL	  Pressure switch for air
6	  Adjusting range 0.2–2.4 “WC (0.5-6 mbar)
10	  Adjusting range 0.4–4 “WC (1-10 mbar)
50	  Adjusting range 1–20 “WC (2.5-50 mbar)
150	  Adjusting range 12–60 “WC (30-150 mbar)
500	  Adjusting range 40–200 “WC (100-500 mbar)
AL	 Aluminium lower housing section, 1/4" NPT connection,
hand wheel
T	  T-product
G	  With gold contacts for voltages < 30 V AC/DC
-2	  Electrical connection via screw terminals, 1/2" NPT
conduit, NEMA 4 (IP 65)
-4	  Electrical connection via screw terminals, cable gland,
NEMA 4 (IP 65)
-9	  Electrical connection with plug, 4-pin, with socket,
NEMA 4 (IP 65)
1	  One 1/4" NPT connection
2	  Two 1/4" NPT connections
K2	  Red/green pilot LED for 24 V DC/AC
T2	  Red/green pilot LED for 110 to 230 V AC
N	  Blue pilot lamp for 120 V AC
A	  External adjustment
DL..ALT · Edition 07.21 · EN 13
Project planning information
7 Project planning information
7.1 Installation position
	» Installation in the vertical or horizontal position, or some-
times upside down, preferably with vertical diaphragm. If
installed in a vertical position, the switching point pS will
correspond to the scale value SK set on the hand wheel.
If installed in another position, the switching point pS will
change and no longer correspond to the set scale val-
ue SK. Switching point pS must be checked.
	» The set switching point may palpably change in media
and ambient temperatures below -22°F (-30°C).
ps  =  SK ps  =  SK + 0,08 "WC ps  =  SK - 0,08 "WC
7.2 Installation
The housing must not be in contact with masonry. Minimum
clearance 25 mm (1").
Long-term use in the upper ambient temperature range ac-
celerates the ageing of the elastomer materials and reduces
the service life (please contact manufacturer).
Continuous operation with gases containing more than
0.1 %-by-vol. H2S or ozone concentrations exceeding
200 µg/m3 accelerate the ageing of elastomer materials and
reduce the service life.
Vapours containing silicone can adversely affect the func-
tioning of electrical contacts. When using silicone tubes,
only use silicone tubes which have been sufficiently cured.
Condensation must not be allowed to get into the housing.
If possible, install pipework with an ascending gradient).
Otherwise, there is a risk of icing of condensation at sub-
zero temperatures, the switching point shifting or corrosion
in the device which can lead to malfunctions.
When installing outdoors, place the pressure switch in a
roofed area and protect from direct sunlight (even IP 65
version).
The weather protection cover provides permanent protec-
tion when installed outdoors. See page 16 (Weather pro-
tection cover).
7.3 Ports
2 *
1
4 3
1 or 2 for
positive pressure (¼" NPT)
4 or 3 for
negative pressure (1/8" NPT)